



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 14564/2023

JULFIKAR

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr.Anuj Aggarwal, Ms.Shreya
Kukreti, Mr.Ksitij Arora and
Mr.Narender Pratap Singh,
Advocates

versus

M/S ARNA GROUP & ANR.

..... Respondents

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH

ORDER

%

15.02.2024

1. The instant writ petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India has been filed on behalf of petitioner seeking the following reliefs:-

"(i) issue an appropriate writ, order or direction thereby setting aside the impugned Award dated 08.05.2023, passed by the Ld. Labour Court in LIR No. 1975/2019, whereby the industrial dispute, as raised by the petitioner herein, pertaining to his illegal termination of service by the respondents, was rejected;

(ii) issue an appropriate writ, order or direction thereby setting aside the impugned Order dated 08.05.2023, passed by the Ld. Labour Court in LIR No. 1975/2019, whereby the right of the petitioner/workman to lead evidence and file an affidavit in lieu of examination in chief, was closed by the Ld. Labour Court;

(iii) issue an appropriate writ, order or direction thereby remanding the matter to the Ld. Labour Court along with liberty to the petitioner to lead evidence by filing his affidavit



in lieu of examination in chief;

(iv) Allow the present writ petition with costs and litigation expenses in favour of the petitioner; and

(v) Pass any such other or further orders as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the interest of justice and in favour of the petitioner."

2. Heard.

3. On filing PF within a week, issue notice to the respondents through all permissible modes, returnable before the Registrar on 10th May, 2024.

CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J

FEBRUARY 15, 2024

dy/ryp

Click here to check corrigendum, if any