



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 14564/2023**

JULFIKAR

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr.Lovekesh Chauhan, Advocate**

versus

M/S ARNA GROUP & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: **Mr. Vivek P Gupta, Advocate for R-1**

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

10.07.2025

%

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

Counter affidavit has been filed by respondent no.1 on 15.01.2025. Let rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks as a last opportunity.

Despite service, there is no appearance on behalf of respondent no.2 for the last two dates nor counter affidavit has been filed on behalf of the said respondent. Accordingly, right of respondent no.2 to file the counter affidavit is hereby closed.

List on 23.09.2025.

REGISTRAR

JULY 10, 2025/sk