



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 14564/2023**
JULFIKAR

.....Petitioner
Through: Mr. Lovekesh Chauhan, Adv

versus

M/S ARNA GROUP & ANR.

.....Respondent
Through: Mr. Krishna Kr. Pandey and Mr.
Vivek P. Gupta, Advs.

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **23.09.2025**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

Counsel for respondent no. 1 is directed to supply the copy of the counter affidavit filed by him to counsel for the petitioner on the email today itself. Let rejoinder, thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks from today.

The right of respondent no. 2 to file the counter affidavit has already been closed.

List the matter before the Hon'ble Court on 03.02.2026 for further directions.

REGISTRAR

SEPTEMBER 23, 2025/ss